09/28/2022 17:16

LAZARUS CORPORATE

(i w + c

17 17 2:04



Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H22000333843 3)))



Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)617-6381 From: Account Name : LAZARUS CORPORATE FILING SERVICE, INC. Account Number : I20000000019 Phone : (305)552-5973 Fax Number : (305)675-5944

Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.

Email Address:_



FLORIDA LIMITED LIAB	SILITY CO.	
WESTWIND FIELDS, LLC		
rtificate of Status	1	

FI ODIDA I DOWNDD I TADU CO

Estimated Charge	\$130.00
Page Count	08
Certified Copy	0
Centricate of Status	1

Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu

Help

09/28/2022 17:16

:

8 3 3 3 3 4

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION FOR WESTWIND FIELDS, LLC

PREAMBLE

I, the undersigned, do hereby associate under the following Articles, for the purpose of forming a limited company under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I

The name of the limited company shall be:

WESTWIND FIELDS, LLC

ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL ADDRESS

The mailing address and principal office of the Limited Liability Company is:

> 1225 SW 87TH Avenue Miami, Florida 33174

ARTICLE III GENERAL NATURE OF BUSINESS

The general nature of the business to be transacted by this corporation' is: To engage in any activity or business pertained under the laws of the State of Florida, except business governed by other regulatory statutes.

ARTICLE IV LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY POWERS

This Company shall have all powers now and hereafter granted Limited Liability Companies for profit under the laws of the State of Florida, including, but not limited, to power to:

Make and enter into all contracts necessary and proper for the conduct of its business.

Conduct business, have one or more Members with interest in the L.L.C., or more officers, and buy, hold, mortgage, sell, convey, rent, lease, or otherwise dispose of real and personal (tangible and intangible) property or any interest therein of any nature whatsoever, in this state and in any cf the several states, territories, possessions and dependencies of the United States, the District of Columbia, and foreign countries.

Purchase the corporate assets of any corporation and engage in the same character of business.

1

the corporation, against judgements, fines, amounts paid in settlement and reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, actually and necessarily incurred as a result of such action, suit, proceeding, or any appeal therein,

. ~ 2

 \circ

if such person acted in good faith and in the reasonable belief that such action was in the best interest of the corporation, and in criminal actions or proceedings, without reasonable ground or belief that such action was unlawful. The termination of any such action, suit, or proceedings by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or upon plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent shall not in itself create a presumption that any such director or officer did not act in good faith in the reasonable belief that such action was in the best interest of the corporation or that he had reasonable grounds for belief that such action was unlawful;

By or in the right of the Company to procure a judgment in its favor by reason of his being or having been a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, or of any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise which he served as such at the request of the corporation, against the reasonable expenses, including attorney=s fees, actually and necessarily incurred by him in connection with the defense or settlement of such action, or in connection to an appeal therein, such person acted in good faith and in the reasonable belief that such action was in the best interest of corporation. Such person shall not be entitled to indemnification in the relation to matters as to negligence or misconduct in the performance of his duty to the corporation unless, and only to the extent that the court, administrative agency, or investigative body before which such action, suit, or proceeding is held shall determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of liability but in view of all circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnification for such expenses which such tribunal shall deem proper.

To the extent that member with interest in the L.L.C., management, officer, employee, or agent of the company as been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any action, suite, proceeding referred to in Paragraph (a) or (b) or in any defense of any claim, issue, or matter therein, he shall be indemnified against the reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, actually and necessarily incurred by him/her in connection therewith.

If a determination is made that indemnification of the director, officer, employee, or agent is proper in the circumstances because such person has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Paragraph (a) or (b), unless indemnification is ordered by the tribunal before which such action, suit, or proceeding is held. Such determination shall be made either by the Members with interest in the L.L.C., who were not parties to such action, suit or proceeding.

Pay expenses incurred in defending any action, suit or proceeding in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit, or proceeding as authorized in the manner provided in Paragraph (d) or Subsection (10) upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the member, officer, employee, or agent to repay such amount unless it shall ultimately be determined that he is entitled to be indemnified by the corporation as authorized by this section.

Indemnify any person, if the requirements of Subsections (10) and (11) are met, without affecting any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled

09/28/2022 17:16 3052201440

 \sim

under agreement, vote of disinterested Members with interest in the L.L.C., both as to action in another capacity while holding such office and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a Member, officer, employee or agent of the L.L.C., and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

Purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a member, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against liability asserted against him and incurred by him in any such capacity or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the corporation would have the power to indemnify him against such liability under the provisions of Subsection (12).

Enter into general partnerships, limited partnerships (whether the L.L.C., be a limited or general partner), joint ventures, syndicates, pools, associations, and other arrangements for carrying on one or more of the purposes set forth in its Articles of Organization, jointly or in common with others, so long as the participating corporation, person, or association would have power to do so alone.

ARTICLE V TERMS OF EXISTENCE

This company shall exist for a period of 25 years.

ARTICLE VI MEMBERS WITH_INTEREST_IN_L.L.C. AND MANGEMENT

The business of this Corporation shall be conducted by the following Management Group designated by the Members with interest in the LLC, for such purpose. Corporate action shall be approved by a vote of two of the three members of the management Group.

(1) The names and street addresses of the Management Group as appointed herein who shall hold office for the first year of its existence or until their successors are elected and qualified are as follows:

NAME	MANAGEMENT POSITION	ADDIESS
OSCAR ALBERTO JUAN	MANAGER/MEMBER	1225 SW 87th Avenue
GAYA AMAT		Miami, FL 33174

ARTICLE VII

STREET ADDRESS AND RESIDENT AGENT

WESTWIND FIELDS, LLC desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, has designated its principal and mailing address to be: 1225 SW 87⁻³⁸ AVENUE, MIAMI, FL 33174, Its Registered Agent shall be ROBERT WAYNE ESQUIRE, at 1225 SW 87 Avenue, Miami Florida 33174.

The name(s) and street address of the person signing these Articles of Organization is:

NAME

ADDRESS

OSCAR ALBERTO JUAN GAYA AMAT

1225 SW 87TH AVENUE, MIAMI, FL 33174

ARTICLE VIII ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBERS

The Company shall admit new members as follows:

All existing new members shall first receive notice of the intent to admit a new member. Such notice shall be in writing and sent out ten (10) days prior to the date the new member intends to join. Upon the 10^{th} day or any time set in the written notice, all existing members shall vote to allow the new member to join. It is agreed that a vote of 66% of the existing members of record shall be necessary to ratify the acceptance of a new member. It shall be a condition that such new member deposit a sum equal to the percentage of paid in capital the new member is to be assigned.

Such deposit shall be made before said new member shall be considered for membership in escrow with the attorneys designated by the company at the time notice is sent to the existing members of record. Acceptance of the new member shall constitute immediate authority of the company attorney to deposit all sums into the company's account and said amount shall be designated (additional) paid in capital.

ARTICLE IX CONTINUANCE OF MEMBERSHIP AND RIGHTS OF MEMBER IN CASE OF TERMINATION

In case of death, retirement, resignation or dissolution of a member or the occurrence of any event which terminates the continued membership of a

---- l

2

2:0

member in the limited company, the remaining members shall have the right to continue operating the company as if the member still was a participating member. Upon such occurrence the former member of his heirs, designee, trustee, or person shall be entitled to receive the percentage of profit or losses effective, for the end of the distributing period which shall be conclusive. At the end of such distribution period, the former member, its/his/her heirs, estate, designee or trustee shall be entitled to receive the corresponding percentage of ownership of said member at the ten current value payable in the (5) equal installments. Current value shall be defined by the company's accountants which determination shall also be final.

OSCAR ALBERTO JUAN

GAYA AMAT ORGANIZING MANAGER

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority personally appeared OSCAR ALBERTO JUAN GAYA AMAT, to me well known to be the person who executed the above foregoing Articles of Organization for WESTWIND FIELDS, LLC and being by me first duly sworn, depose and state that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

-: SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 27day of September, 2022. r.> 20 PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA My commission expires: YOLANDA MERCADO otary Public - State of Fiorida Commission # HH 210649

My Comm. Expires Sep 1, 2015 Bonned through National Notary Asin.

PAGE 07/07

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RESIDENT AGENT

I, ROBERT WAYNE, having been named to accept service of process for WESTWIND FIELDS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company at 1225 SW 87 AVENUE, FLORIDA 33174. I hereby accept to act in this capacity, accepting the duties as registered agent and agree to comply with the provisions of said act relative to keeping open said office.

Dated this 27 day of September, 2022. ROBERT WAYNE, REGLETERED AGENT